
In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

RECORD NO. 14-1845(L)

**LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF NORTH CAROLINA; A. PHILIP
RANDOLPH INSTITUTE; UNIFOUR ONESTOP COLLABORATIVE;
COMMON CAUSE NORTH CAROLINA; GOLDIE WELLS; KAY BRANDON;
OCTAVIA RAINEY; SARA STOHLER; HUGH STOHLER,**

Plaintiffs,

and

**LOUIS M. DUKE; CHARLES M. GRAY; ASGOD BARRANTES; JOSUE E.
BERDUO; BRIAN M. MILLER; NANCY J. LUND; BECKY HURLEY MOCK;
MARY-WREN RITCHIE; LYNNE M. WALTER; EBONY N. WEST,**

Intervenors/Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

**STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA; JOSHUA B. HOWARD, in his official
capacity as a member of the State Board of Elections; RHONDA K. AMOROSO,
in her official capacity as a member of the State Board of Elections; JOSHUA D.
MALCOLM, in his official capacity as a member of the State Board of Elections;
PAUL J. FOLEY, in his official capacity as a member of the State Board of
Elections; MAJA KRICKER, in her official capacity as a member of the State
Board of Elections; PATRICK L. MCCRORY, in his official capacity as
Governor of the state of North Carolina,**

Defendants – Appellees.

(Caption and Counsel Continued Inside)

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Alexander McC. Peters
Katherine A. Murphy
N.C. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Post Office Box 629
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602
(919) 716-6900

Thomas A. Farr
Phillip J. Strach
Michael D. McKnight
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.
4208 Six Forks Road, Suite 1100
Raleigh, North Carolina 27609
(919) 787-9700

Karl S. Bowers, Jr.
BOWERS LAW OFFICE LLC
Post Office Box 50549
Columbia, South Carolina 29250
(803) 260-4124

*Counsel for Appellees North Carolina and
State Board of Election*

*Counsel for Appellees North Carolina and
State Board of Election*

*Counsel for Appellee Governor
Patrick L. McCrory*

RECORD NO. 14-1856

NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE OF BRANCHES OF THE NAACP; ROSANELL EATON; EMMANUEL BAPTIST CHURCH; BETHEL A. BAPTIST CHURCH; COVENANT PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH; CLINTON TABERNACLE AME ZION CHURCH; BARBEE'S CHAPEL MISSIONARY BAPTIST CHURCH, INC.; ARMENTA EATON; CAROLYN COLEMAN; JOCELYN FERGUSON-KELLY; FAITH JACKSON; MARY PERRY; MARIA TERESA UNGER PALMER,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

and

NEW OXLEY HILL BAPTIST CHURCH; BAHEEYAH MADANY; JOHN DOE 1; JANE DOE 1; JOHN DOE 2; JANE DOE 2; JOHN DOE 3; JANE DOE 3,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED PLAINTIFFS’ MOTIONS FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	3
A. Standard of Review.....	3
B. The District Court Properly Found that Plaintiffs Failed to Demonstrate that they are Likely to Suffer Irreparable Harm in the 2014 General Election. However, the Harm to the Public if Plaintiffs Prevail is Incalculable	6
1. The District Court Properly Found that Plaintiffs Failed to Demonstrate that They Will Suffer Irreparable Harm with Regard to Early Voting.....	7
2. The District Court Properly Found that Plaintiffs Failed to Demonstrate that They Will Suffer Irreparable Harm with Regard to Preregistration	8
3. The District Court’s Findings of Fact Establish that Plaintiffs Similarly Failed to Demonstrate that They Will Suffer Irreparable Harm with Regard to Same-Day Registration and Out-of-Precinct Provisional Balloting	9

- C. The District Court Properly Found that Plaintiffs Failed to Demonstrate that They Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims Regarding Same-Day Registration and Out-of-Precinct Voting, and Plaintiffs Similarly Are Not Likely to Succeed on Their Other Claims11
 - 1. Plaintiffs Seek to Import a Retrogression Standard into Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act11
 - 2. The District Court Properly Found that Plaintiffs Failed to Demonstrate That African American Participation Rates Will Decline Disproportionately Because of S.L. 2013-381 such as to Violate Section 213

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	15
<i>Beskind v. Easley</i> , 325 F.3d 506 (4 th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of Md., Inc. v. Montgomery County Pub. Sch.</i> , 373 F.3d 589 (4 th Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Elections Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	15
<i>Direx Israel, Ltd. v. Breakthrough Med. Corp.</i> , 952 F.2d 802 (4 th Cir. 1991)	4
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943).....	14
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994).....	12, 13
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	15
<i>Pashby v. Delia</i> , 709 F.3d 307 (4 th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Perry v. Judd</i> , 471 F. App'x 219 (4 th Cir. 2012).....	3, 4
<i>Petersburg Cellular P'ship v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 205 F.3d 688 (4 th Cir. 2000)	5

<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	5, 6
<i>Richmond v. J. A. Crosson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	14
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	14
<i>Smith v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist.</i> , 109 F.3d 586 (9 th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	12
<i>Sun Microsystems, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> (<i>In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.</i>), 333 F.3d 517 (4 th Cir. 2003), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> , <i>ebay, Inc. v. Merc Exchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	4, 5
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	15
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993).....	15
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	2
U.S. CONST. amend. XV	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ftp://alt.ncsbe.gov/One-Stop_Early_Voting/onestop_schedule_nov2010.pdf8

ftp://alt.ncsbe.gov/One-Stop_Early_Voting/summary_onestop_schedules_2010_2014.pdf8

http://www.ncsbe.gov/webapps/os_sites/8
